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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
財務摘要

Six months ended 30 June
6 30

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) % Change

(+/-)
     

Turnover 2,380,758 2,440,776 -2.46%

(Loss)/profit for the period (18,870) 5,556 -439.6%

(Loss)/profit for the period  
  attributable to owners of  
  the Company

 
  
 (14,468) 5,524 -361.9%

Basic and diluted  
  (loss)/earnings per share  
  (RMB cents)

 
  
 (1.33) 0.51 -360.8%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

OVERVIEW

Veson Holdings Limited (“Veson” or the “Company”, 
together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) 
focuses on the R&D and application of lithium-
ion batteries. It mainly provides lithium-ion battery 
solutions for well-known mobile communication 
and internet technology companies, covering the 
production and sales of mobile phone batteries, 
tablet batteries, notebook batteries and power 
banks. In recent years, the Group has actively 
explored new power supply product markets, 
applied the Group’s expertise and experience 
in producing lithium-ion batteries and designing 
battery protection circuits to a wider range of 
mobile devices, in order to develop new energy 
storage intelligent hardware battery products 
with higher profit margins, and has remained 
committed to providing customers with more 
diversified professional module business.

INDUSTRY REVIEW

According to preliminary data from IDC, a market 
research agency, global smartphone shipments 
increased by 1.5% year-over-year reaching 304.9 
million units in the first quarter of 2025, and by 
1.0% year-over-year to 295.2 million units in 
the second quarter of 2025. However, China’s 
smartphone market declined in the second quarter 
of 2025, reversing earlier growth momentum. The 
smartphone market remained positive overall, 
yet uncertainty fueled by tariffs volatility, on-
going macro-economic challenges such as forex 
instability, unemployment and inflation across 
regions have tapered demand and led consumers 
to deprioritize spending on smartphones, 
especially in low-end segments. IDC anticipates 
that the global smartphone market will continue 
to face challenges due to economic uncertainties 
and geopolitical tensions. Competition is expected 
to intensify in niche segments such as foldable 
devices and advanced camera technology. 
Meanwhile, 5G devices are expected to continue 
driving growth, particularly in emerging markets.

IDC
2025

1.5% 3.049
2025 1.0%
2.952

2025

IDC

5G
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

With the rapid popularisation of artificial 
intelligence, AI-enabled smartphones, driven 
by both technological innovation and market 
demand, are poised to become a key growth 
driver in the mobile phone industry, offering users 
a more intelligent experience. The development of 
AI-enabled smartphones relies not only on chips 
and software, but also heavily on breakthroughs in 
battery technology. Consumers’ growing demand 
for all-day battery life and fast charging is driving 
manufacturers to adopt higher-capacity batteries. 
At the same time, the multifunctionality of AI-
enabled smartphones makes battery endurance a 
core competitive factor. High-performance lithium-
ion batteries will be the key foundation supporting 
continued innovation in AI-enabled mobile phones, 
and are set to become a major focus of research 
and investment in the mobile phone industry 
over the coming years. The rise of AI-enabled 
smartphones has brought various impacts to the 
consumer lithium-ion battery market, resulting in 
overall stable demand for the consumer battery 
industry.

Looking ahead, with the acceleration of 
technological innovation and product upgrading, 
market competition will also intensify. The mobile 
phone industry will require further innovation and 
breakthrough to sustain current momentum. 
Although the share of mobile phone lithium-ion 
batteries in the consumer market has declined 
in recent years, lithium-ion batteries continue to 
be widely applied in sectors such as new energy 
vehicles and energy storage system. These 
application scenarios are rapidly integrating into 
both industrial production and everyday life. With 
the growing adoption of 5G and AI technologies, 
the broad scope for intelligent products is expected 
to lead to rapid expansion in market scale, further 
fueling demand for consumer lithium-ion batteries 
and battery protection circuits.

AI

AI

AI

AI

AI

5G
AI
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

2025 1 1 2025 6 30  

ODM

63% 21%
ODM

ODM

ODM
4.9%

0.6%
6.2%

27.6% 4.6%

20%

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the six-month period from 1 January 2025
to 30 June 2025 (the “Review Period”), more 
than 90% of the Group’s revenue was derived 
from the ODM business, the majority of which 
came from the smartphone and tablet segment 
of consumer electronics market. Approximately 
63% and 21% of the Group’s ODM sales revenue 
during the Review Period was contributed by 
the sales of mobile phone batteries and tablet 
batteries, respectively. The Group mainly deploys 
its production facilities in the PRC, which offers 
advantages such as large-scale manufacturing 
and strong industrial design capabilities. The 
customer portfolio and product mix of the ODM 
business remained largely unchanged during the 
Review Period. Although the Group’s overall sales 
volume of ODM battery products increased by 
approximately 4.9% during the Review Period, the 
sales revenue declined slightly by 0.6%, primarily 
due to a general decline in selling prices. During the 
Review Period, the Group’s sales of mobile phone 
batteries decreased by 6.2%, while the Group’s 
sales of tablet batteries and notebook batteries 
increased by 27.6% and 4.6% respectively. This 
was mainly due to the sales volume of tablet 
batteries and notebook batteries increasing by 
approximately 20% compared with the same 
period last year.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

3C

3C

7

Due to the weak global economy, the replacement 
cycle of mobile phones has lengthened, resulting 
in significant overcapacity across the mobile 
phone industry chain. Coupled with the general 
overcapacity of lithium-ion battery materials 
leading to a continuous decline in prices, and 
the intensified domestic price competition, the 
gross profit margin of mobile phone products 
and related accessories contracted. To mitigate 
the risk that changes in the sales of individual 
products may materially impact the overall 
business performance, the Group is continuously 
broadening its product and technology platforms 
to diversify its sources of revenue and profit, 
thereby reducing its dependence on the mobile 
phone battery segment. The Group believes that, 
smartphones will remain the most important 
platform for personal entertainment, consumption 
and social networking for the foreseeable future. 
Their light productivity features are also steadily 
strengthening, and no new technology terminal has 
yet emerged that can truly replace smartphones. 
Smartphones themselves continue to evolve and 
upgrade, and the high-end mobile phone market 
represented by foldable devices has introduced 
differentiated applications, content, and user 
experiences while enriching product diversity.

In response to public concerns regarding the 
3C certification (China Compulsory Certification) 
of power banks, particularly due to the current 
domestic flight restrictions on carrying products 
without the 3C certification mark, the State 
Administration for Market Regulation has 
significantly strengthened the quality and safety 
supervision of power bank products starting this 
July. Although the new government regulations 
will limit the sale of low-end power banks, it is 
expected to benefit the sales of our power banks 
designed and developed for major clients, and 
may help boost our sales performance in the near 
future.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

The Group is adjusting its development strategy in 
response to market changes and is taking proactive 
measures to diversify business risks by actively 
exploring new power supply product markets, 
and developing higher margin backup battery 
products. Moving forward, the Group will prioritize 
improving profitability over operating income 
growth and will continuously monitor market 
competition to ensure timely and appropriate 
responses. The Group remains committed to 
investing in the research and development of new 
technologies, and the R&D team will continue 
to pursue innovation in industrial design and 
the application of AI technology, enabling the 
Company to build momentum for future business 
development, and better anticipate and respond 
to evolving customer needs, industry trends and 
competitive dynamics.

In the face of complex external environment, 
the Group will continue to optimize its product 
development processes, redesign and retrofit 
equipment to improve production efficiency, 
and maintain a streamlined and flexible structure 
through business restructuring. The Group will 
also ensure strong business relationships with 
its customers to meet their production needs 
effectively. In addition, the Group will actively 
focus on talent development, product quality, 
environmental awareness promotion and 
supplier management. By paying close attention 
to detail and exploring new sources of value, 
the Group is committed to providing safe and 
sustainable green energy products to customers 
and consumers, thereby achieving long-term 
sustainable development.

AI
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

During the Review Period, the Group recorded 
a consolidated turnover of approximately 
RMB2,380.8 million (2024: RMB2,440.8 million), 
which decreased by approximately 2.5% as 
compared with the same period in 2024. The 
Group recorded loss for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company of approximately RMB14.5 
million (2024: profit for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company RMB5.5 million), and 
basic and diluted loss per share of approximately 
RMB1.33 cents (2024: basic and diluted earnings 
per share RMB0.51 cents). The ODM business 
recorded a turnover of approximately RMB2,249.3 
million (2024: RMB2,236.9 million), accounting 
for approximately 94.5% (2024: 91.6%) of the 
Group’s consolidated turnover. The bare battery 
cell business recorded a turnover of approximately 
RMB47.7 million (2024: RMB65.2 million), 
accounting for approximately 2.0% (2024: 2.7%) 
of the Group’s consolidated turnover.

ODM Business
The lithium-ion battery products supplied by 
the ODM business mainly consist of mobile 
phone batteries, tablet batteries, notebook 
batteries and power banks. During the Review 
Period, turnover of mobile phone batteries 
represented approximately 63.3% (2024: 67.8%) 
of turnover of the ODM business and the sales 
volume of mobile phone batteries increased by 
approximately 3.9% to approximately 42.4 million 
pieces (2024: 40.8 million pieces) and recorded 
a turnover of approximately RMB1,423.8 million 
(2024: RMB1,517.1 million), which decreased by 
approximately 6.2% year-on-year due to a general 
decline in selling prices of mobile phone batteries. 
In terms of product mix, mobile phone batteries, 
tablet batteries, notebook batteries and power 

2,380,800,000 2024
2,440,800,000

2024 2.5%

14,500,000 2024

5,500,000
1.33 2024

0.51 ODM
2,249,300,000 2024
2,236,900,000

94.5% 2024
91.6%

47,700,000 2024
65,200,000

2.0% 2024 2.7%

ODM
ODM

ODM
63.3% 2024 67.8%

3.9% 4,240
2024 4,080

1,423,800,000 2024
1,517,100,000

6.2%

ODM
63.3% 21.4% 4.5% 3.2%

2024 67.8% 16.9% 4.3%
3.9%



銳信控股有限公司
VESON HOLDINGS LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2025

12

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

banks contributed approximately 63.3%, 21.4%, 
4.5% and 3.2% (2024: 67.8%, 16.9%, 4.3% and 
3.9%) of the Group’s ODM turnover respectively. 
The aggregate sales of new power supply 
products contributed approximately RMB103.3 
million (2024: RMB126.0 million) to the turnover of 
the ODM business during the Review Period and 
represented approximately 4.6% (2024: 5.6%) of 
the turnover of the ODM business.

Bare Battery Cell Business
During the Review Period, the bare battery cell 
business recorded a consolidated turnover of 
approximately RMB47.7 million (2024: RMB65.2 
million), which decreased by approximately 26.9% 
year-on-year.

ODM
103,300,000 2024

126,000,000 ODM
4.6% 2024 5.6%

47,700,000 2024
65,200,000

26.9%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

2,380,800,000 2024
2,440,800,000

2024 2.5%
178,400,000

2024 156,200,000
2024 14.2%

18,900,000 2024
5,600,000

14,500,000 2024
5,500,000

EBITDA1

58,300,000 2024
97,300,000 2024

40.1%
1.33 2024

0.51

2,249,300,000 2024
2,236,900,000

ODM
94.5% 2024 91.6%

0.6% 47,700,000
2024 65,200,000

2.0% 2024 2.7%
26.9%

FINANCIAL REVIEW

During the Review Period, the Group recorded 
a consolidated turnover of approximately 
RMB2,380.8 million (2024: RMB2,440.8 million), 
which decreased by approximately 2.5% as 
compared with the same period in 2024. Gross 
profit for the Group was approximately RMB178.4 
million (2024: RMB156.2 million), which increased 
by approximately 14.2% as compared with the 
same period in 2024. The Group recorded a loss 
for the period and a loss for the period attributable 
to owners of the Company of approximately 
RMB18.9 million (2024: profit for the period 
RMB5.6 million) and approximately RMB14.5 
million (2024: profit for the period attributable 
to owners of the Company RMB5.5 million) 
respectively. The Group recorded EBITDA1 of 
approximately RMB58.3 million (2024: RMB97.3 
million), which decreased by approximately 40.1% 
as compared with the same period in 2024. Basic 
and diluted loss per share was approximately 
RMB1.33 cents (2024: basic and diluted earnings 
per share RMB0.51 cents).

During the Review Period, a turnover of approximately 
RMB2,249.3 million (2024: RMB2,236.9 million) was 
generated from the ODM business, which accounted 
for approximately 94.5% (2024: 91.6%) of the 
Group’s consolidated turnover, slightly increased 
by 0.6%. A turnover of approximately RMB47.7 
million (2024: RMB65.2 million) was generated from 
the bare battery cell business, which accounted for 
approximately 2.0% (2024: 2.7%) of the Group’s 
consolidated turnover. The revenue derived from 
the bare battery cell business recorded a decrease 
of 26.9%.

1	 For the purposes of this interim report, EBITDA means profit/(loss) before income tax expenses plus finance 
costs, depreciation and amortisation of intangible assets. EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure used by management 
for monitoring business performance and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other 
companies.

1 EBITDA EBITDA
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

1,423,800,000
2024 1,517,100,000

59.8% 2024
62.2%

481,000,000 2024
377,000,000 100,900,000

2024 96,500,000
71,000,000 2024

87,400,000
20.2% 2024 15.4% 4.2%

2024 4.0% 3.0% 2024
3.6%

103,300,000 2024
125,900,000

4.3% 2024 5.2%
47,700,000

2024 65,200,000
2.0% 2024

2.7%

2,202,400,000 2024
2,284,600,000 2024

3.6%
ODM

91.6% 4.8% 3.6%
2024 91.7% 4.4% 3.9%

Sales by Major Products
During the Review Period, sales of approximately 
RMB1,423.8 million (2024: RMB1,517.1 million) 
came from mobile phone batteries, which 
accounted for approximately 59.8% (2024: 62.2%) 
of the Group’s consolidated turnover. Sales of 
tablet batteries, notebook batteries and power 
banks amounted to approximately RMB481.0 
million (2024: RMB377.0 million), RMB100.9 
million (2024: RMB96.5 million) and RMB71.0 
million (2024: RMB87.4 million), accounted for 
approximately 20.2% (2024: 15.4%), 4.2% (2024: 
4.0%) and 3.0% (2024: 3.6%) of the Group’s 
consolidated turnover respectively. Sales of new 
power supply products amounted to approximately 
RMB103.3 million (2024: RMB125.9 million), 
which accounted for approximately 4.3% (2024: 
5.2%) of the Group’s consolidated turnover. The 
sales of bare battery cells contributed sales of 
approximately RMB47.7 million (2024: RMB65.2 
million), which accounted for approximately 2.0% 
(2024: 2.7%) of the Group’s consolidated turnover.

Cost of Sales
During the Review Period, the Group’s consolidated 
cost of sales amounted to approximately RMB2,202.4 
million (2024: RMB2,284.6 million), representing a 
decrease of approximately 3.6% as compared with 
the same period in 2024. As a result of the decline 
in the market price of the key materials for lithium 
batteries, the overall selling price and material cost 
for the ODM batteries products dropped to a certain 
extent during the Review Period. Direct materials, 
direct labour and other production costs accounted 
for approximately 91.6%, 4.8% and 3.6% (2024: 
91.7%, 4.4% and 3.9%) of the Group’s consolidated 
cost of sales respectively.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin
The Group recorded a gross profit margin of 7.5% 
(2024: 6.4%) for the Review Period. The increase 
in overall gross profit margin was primarily due to a 
general reduction in sales costs of ODM business  
through optimization of production processes.

Other revenue of approximately RMB13.0 million 
(2024: RMB21.1 million) mainly comprised bank 
interest income, sales of raw materials and 
government grant. The decrease in other revenue 
was mainly due to the recording of an insurance 
claim of approximately RMB9.3 million in the first 
half of 2024, which was in respect of the property 
losses caused by Typhoon “Hai Kuai” in 2023.

Selling and distribution expenses of approximately 
RMB35.3 million (2024: RMB34.0 million) 
accounted for approximately 1.5% (2024: 1.4%) 
of the Group’s consolidated turnover. Selling 
and distribution expenses mainly comprised 
transportation expenses, commercial expenses, 
office expenses, staff salaries and welfare and 
entertainment expenses. Selling and distribution 
expenses slightly increased was attributable to 
the increase in office expenses during the Review 
Period.

Administrative expenses of approximately 
RMB137.7 million (2024: RMB111.6 million) 
accounted for approximately 5.8% (2024: 4.6%) of 
the Group’s consolidated turnover. Administrative 
expenses mainly comprised R&D expenses, staff 
salaries and welfare, depreciation and amortisation 
expenses and staff training expenses. The increase 
in administrative expenses was mainly attributable 
to the increase in staff welfare, R&D expenses, and 
technical service costs during the Review Period.

Other operating expenses of approximately 
RMB2.0 million (2024: RMB4.5 million) mainly 
represented the write-off of inventories. The 
decrease in other operating expenses was mainly 

7.5% 2024 6.4%

ODM

13,000,000
2024 21,100,000

2024 2023

9,300,000

35,300,000 2024
34,000,000

1.5% 2024 1.4%

137,700,000
2024 111,600,000

5.8% 2024
4.6%

2,000,000
2024 4,500,000
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

7,200,000
2024

13,500,000

800,000 2024
700,000

26,300,000
2024 32,800,000

ODM
2025

ODM
4.9%

178,400,000 2024
156,200,000

14.2%
ODM

ODM

23.5%

14,500,000
2024

5,500,000
361.9%

due to the decrease in write-off of inventory 
and the loss of disposal of property, plant and 
equipment during the Review Period.

During the Review Period, the Group recorded 
a net impairment loss recognised on trade and 
notes receivables of approximately RMB7.2 million 
(2024: net reversal of impairment recognised on 
trade and notes receivables RMB13.5 million). The 
Group also recorded a net reversal of impairment 
loss recognised on prepayments, deposits and 
other receivables of approximately RMB0.8 million 
(2024: RMB0.7 million).

Finance costs of approximately RMB26.3 million 
(2024: RMB32.8 million) mainly represent interest 
on bank borrowings and interest on discounted 
notes receivables. The decrease in finance costs 
was mainly due to the decrease in interest on 
short-term and long-term bank borrowings during 
the Review Period.

(Loss)/Profit for the period Attributable to 
Owners of the Company
During the Review Period, the customer and 
product structure of the ODM business remained 
largely unchanged. In the first half of 2025, the 
overall sales volume of the Group’s ODM battery 
products increased by approximately 4.9% year-
on-year. However, due to a general decline in 
selling prices, revenue did not record a year-on-
year growth. However, the Group still recorded 
gross profit of approximately RMB178.4 million 
(2024: RMB156.2 million), representing a growth 
of approximately 14.2%. Although the overall gross 
profit margin of ODM products improved compared 
to the same period last year primarily due to a 
general reduction in sales costs of ODM business  
through optimization of production processes, the 
Group recorded a consolidated net loss during the 
Review Period, due to a substantial increase in 
administrative expenses by approximately 23.5%. 
As a result, the Group recorded a loss for the 
period attributable to owners of the Company 
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amounting to approximately RMB14.5 million 
(2024: profit for the period attributable to owners 
of the Company RMB5.5 million), representing 
a decrease of 361.9%. These expenses mainly 
included increased costs in employee benefits, 
R&D, and technical service. The increase in 
such expenses is aimed at enhancing employee 
retention and continuously driving innovation 
in industrial design and artificial intelligence 
applications, thereby supporting the Group’s long-
term sustainable development, and the Company 
expects the impact of these expenditures on the 
Group’s operating profit to be temporary.

Treasury Management and Cash Funding
The Group’s funding and treasury policy is 
designed to maintain a diversified and balanced 
debt profile and financing structure. The Group 
continues to monitor its cash flow position and 
debt profile, and its centralised treasury function 
leads the enhancement of the cost-efficiency of 
funding initiatives. In order to maintain financial 
flexibility and adequate liquidity for the Group’s 
operations, potential investments and growth 
plans, the Group has built a strong base of funding 
resources and will keep exploring cost-efficient 
ways of financing.

Liquidity and Financial Resources
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2025 held 
by the Group amounted to approximately RMB148.7 
million (at 31 December 2024: RMB333.0 million) 
and were principally denominated in RMB. The 
decrease in cash and cash equivalents was mainly 
due to the decrease in cash flows generated from 
operating activities during the Review Period. The 
Group recorded a net cash outflow from operating 
activities of approximately RMB159.2 million for the 
six months ended 30 June 2025 (2024: net cash 
inflow from operating activities RMB20.1 million). Net 
cash inflow from investing activities for the six months 
ended 30 June 2025 amounted to approximately 
RMB75.1 million (2024: RMB149.0 million) and a 

2025 6 30

148,700,000 2024 12 31
333,000,000

2025 6 30

159,200,000 2024

20,100,000 2025 6
30

75,100,000
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2024 149,000,000
2025 6 30

100,600,000 2024
47,400,000

2025 6 30
1,124,400,000

2024 12 31
1,222,200,000

883,300,000
12

1,070,000,000 2024
12 31 1,087,800,000

2025 6 30
105.1% 2024 12 31

112.4%

2025 6 30

505,800,000 2024 12
31 597,800,000
2024 12 31 15.4%

2025 6 30
1.2 2024 12 31

1.2
3,338,700,000 2024 12
31 3,582,300,000

2,782,700,000
2024 12 31

3,056,500,000

2025 6 30
113

2024 12 31
127 2025 6 30

46
2024 12 31

net cash outflow from financing activities for the 
six months ended 30 June 2025 amounted to 
approximately RMB100.6 million (2024: RMB47.4 
million) respectively.

The Group’s outstanding borrowings as at 30 June 
2025 amounting to approximately RMB1,124.4 
million (at 31 December 2024: RMB1,222.2 million) 
were principally denominated in RMB and carried 
fixed interest rates. A total of RMB883.3 million of 
the interest-bearing borrowings will fall due during 
the next 12 months after the end of the Review 
Period. There was no particular seasonality of 
the Group’s borrowings. The Group monitored its 
capital by gearing ratio, which is calculated as the 
total debt of the Group divided by the total equity 
of the Group. Total debt to equity ratio of the Group 
expressed as a percentage of interest bearing 
borrowings over the total equity of approximately 
RMB1,070.0 million (at 31 December 2024: 
RMB1,087.8 million) was approximately 105.1% 
as at 30 June 2025 (as at 31 December 2024: 
112.4%). The decrease in the gearing ratio was 
mainly attributable to the decrease of the short-
term borrowings during the Review Period. Bank 
deposits pledged for banking facilities as at 30 
June 2025 was approximately RMB505.8 million 
(as at 31 December 2024: RMB597.8 million), 
representing a decrease of approximately 15.4% 
as compared to 31 December 2024.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group’s current ratio 
was approximately 1.2 times (at 31 December 
2024: 1.2 times) based on current assets 
of approximately RMB3,338.7 million (at 31 
December 2024: RMB3,582.3 million) and current 
liabilities of approximately RMB2,782.7 million (at 
31 December 2024: RMB3,056.5 million).

Trade receivable turnover days were approximately 
113 days for the six months ended 30 June 
2025 as compared to approximately 127 days 
for the year ended 31 December 2024. Inventory 
turnover days were approximately 46 days for the 
six months ended 30 June 2025 as compared 
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41 2025 6
30

67 2024 12
31 67

2025 6 30
556,100,000

2024 12 31
525,900,000

5.7% 2025 6 30
1,070,000,000

2024 12 31
1,087,800,000

17,700,000

2025 6 30
1,124,400,000 2024 12 31

1,222,200,000

14 16

2025 6 30
16,400,000

2024 12 31
29,300,000

2025 6 30

to approximately 41 days for the year ended 31 
December 2024. Trade payable turnover days were 
approximately 67 days for the six months ended 
30 June 2025 as compared to approximately 67 
days for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Net Current Assets and Net Assets
The Group’s net current assets as at 30 June 2025 
were approximately RMB556.1 million, representing 
an increase of approximately 5.7% from the balance 
of approximately RMB525.9 million recorded as at 31 
December 2024. Net assets as at 30 June 2025 were 
approximately RMB1,070.0 million, representing a 
decrease of approximately RMB17.7 million from 
the balance of approximately RMB1,087.8 million 
as at 31 December 2024.

Pledge of Assets
As at 30 June 2025, bank loans of approximately 
RMB1,124.4 million (at 31 December 2024: 
RMB1,222.2 million) were secured by the Group’s 
assets. Please refer to Notes 14 and 16 of the 
condensed consolidated financial statements for 
further details.

Commitments
The Group’s capital commitments outstanding 
as at 30 June 2025 amounted to approximately 
RMB16.4 million (at 31 December 2024: RMB29.3 
million) and was mainly attributed to acquisition 
of property, plant and equipment.

Contingent Liabilities
As at 30 June 2025, the Group did not provide any 
form of guarantee for any company outside the 
Group and was not involved in any material legal 
proceedings for which provision for contingent 
liabilities was required.

Capital Structure
During the Review Period, there was no change 
in the share capital of the Company.
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2025 6 30

持有重大投資

重大收購及出售附屬公司、聯營公
司及合營企業

2025 6 30

Foreign Exchange Exposure
For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group 
conducted its business transactions principally in 
Renminbi (“RMB”). The Group has not experienced 
any material difficulties or negative impacts on its 
operations as a result of fluctuations in currency 
exchanges rates. Although the Group has certain 
bank balances denominated in United States 
Dollars, Japanese Yen, Indian Rupee and Hong 
Kong Dollars, their proportion to the Group’s total 
assets is insignificant. The Directors considered 
that no hedging of exchange risk is required and 
accordingly, no financial instruments were used 
for hedging purposes during the Review Period. 
Nevertheless, the management will continue to 
monitor the Group’s foreign exchange exposure 
and will take prudent measures as and when 
appropriate.

Significant Investment Held, and Material 
Acquisition and Disposal
Significant Investment Held
During the Review Period, the Group did not hold 
any significant investment.

Material Acquisition and Disposal of Subsidiaries, 
Associates and Joint Ventures
The Group did not make any material acquisition 
or disposal of subsidiaries, associates or joint 
ventures during the Review Period.

Future Plans for Material Investments or 
Capital Assets
As at 30 June 2025, the Group did not have any 
specific plan for material investments or capital assets.
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2024 6 30
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65.3% 2024 63.8% 34.7%
2024 36.2%

204,600,000
2024 6 30

192,600,000

485

2019 6 17

Employee and Remuneration Policies
As at 30 June 2025, the Group had 2,465 full-time 
employees (at 30 June 2024: 2,542) and the ratio of 
male and female employees is 65.3% (2024: 63.8%) 
and 34.7% (2024: 36.2%) respectively. The related 
employees’ costs for the Review Period amounted 
to RMB204.6 million (six months ended 30 June 
2024: RMB192.6 million). The salaries of the Group’s 
employees were determined by reference to the 
personal performance, professional qualification, 
industry experience of the relevant employee and 
relevant market trends. The Group ensures all levels of 
employees are paid according to market standard and 
employees are rewarded on a performance-related 
basis within the framework of the Group’s salary, 
incentives and bonus scheme. The management 
reviews the remuneration policy of the Group on a 
regular basis and evaluates the work performance of 
its employees. The remuneration of the employees 
includes salaries, allowances, year-end bonus and 
social insurance. In accordance with the relevant 
prevailing laws and regulations of the PRC, the 
Group has participated in the social insurance plans 
set up by the related local government authorities, 
including pension funds, medical insurance (including 
maternity insurance), unemployment insurance and 
work-related injury insurance. The Group has also 
participated in the mandatory provident fund scheme 
for its Hong Kong employees in accordance with 
the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme Ordinance 
(Chapter 485 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The 
Company also adopted a share option scheme on 
17 June 2019 to reward eligible participants (including 
directors and employees of the Group) for their 
contributions to the Group.
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REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期財務資料的審閱報告

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF VESON 
HOLDINGS LIMITED
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited 
liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information 
set out on pages 24 to 59, which comprise the 
condensed consolidated statement of financial 
position of Veson Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 
and its subsidiaries (collective referred to as the 
“Group”) as of 30 June 2025, and the related 
condensed consolidated statement of profit or 
loss and other comprehensive income, condensed 
consolidated statement of changes in equity 
and condensed consolidated statement of cash 
flows for the six months then ended, and notes 
to the interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements including material accounting policy 
information (the “interim financial information”). 
The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require 
the preparation of a report on interim financial 
information to be in compliance with the relevant 
provisions thereof and International Accounting 
Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as 
issued by the International Accounting Standard 
Board (“IAS 34”). The directors of the Company are 
responsible for the preparation and presentation 
of this interim financial information in accordance 
with IAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on this interim financial information 
based on our review. This report is made solely 
to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed 
terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. 
We do not assume responsibility towards or 
accept liability to any other person for the contents 
of this report.

 

24
59

2025 6 30

34
34

34
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REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期財務資料的審閱報告

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with 
Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 
2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” 
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily 
of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong 
Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we 
do not express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our 
attention that causes us to believe that the interim 
financial information is not prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

BDO Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Chan Tsz Hung
Practising Certificate Number P06693

Hong Kong, 29 August 2025

2410

34

P06693

2025 8 29
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Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

     

Turnover 5 2,380,758 2,440,776
Cost of sales (2,202,380) (2,284,593)     

Gross profit 178,378 156,183
Other revenue 13,045 21,142
Selling and distribution expenses (35,258) (34,046)
Administrative expenses (137,728) (111,556)
Other operating expenses (1,977) (4,462)
(Impairment loss)/reversal of 

impairment loss recognised on 
trade and notes receivables, 
net (7,203) 13,542

Reversal of impairment loss 
recognised on prepayments, 
deposits and other receivables, 
net

 
 

799 716
Finance costs (26,288) (32,811)     

(Loss)/profit before income tax 6 (16,232) 8,708
Income tax expense 7 (2,638) (3,152)     

(Loss)/profit for the period (18,870) 5,556     

(Loss)/profit for the period  
attributable to:  

  Owners of the Company  (14,468) 5,524
  Non-controlling interests  (4,402) 32     

(18,870) 5,556     
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Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
Note RMB cents RMB cents

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

     

(Loss)/earnings per share 
attributable to owners 
of the Company for the 
period

 

Basic and diluted  
(loss)/earnings per share

  
  9 (1.33) 0.51
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Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

(Loss)/profit for the period (18,870) 5,556

Other comprehensive income 
for the period

Item that may be reclassified to 
profit or loss in subsequent 
periods:

 
 

Exchange differences on 
translating foreign operations

 
  1,154 (2,132)    

Total comprehensive income 
for the period, net of tax  (17,716) 3,424    

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  (13,314) 2,807
Non-controlling interests  (4,402) 617    

(17,716) 3,424    



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
簡明綜合財務狀況表

At 30 June 2025 於2025年6月30日

銳信控股有限公司

27

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2025

VESON HOLDINGS LIMITED

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

Non-current assets
Property, plant and 

equipment
 

10 544,760 562,013
Investment properties  89,395 92,827
Right-of-use assets  6,992 9,472
Intangible assets  11 1,984 2,203
Financial assets at 

fair value through 
other comprehensive 
income

 
  
  

20,940 20,940
Deferred tax assets  96,330 98,968     

Total non-current assets 760,401 786,423     

Current assets
Inventories  554,877 542,854
Trade and notes 

receivables
 
  12 1,459,550 1,664,664

Prepayments, deposits 
and other receivables

 
  426,816 221,806

Amounts due from 
related parties

 
227,909 207,231

Current tax recoverable  15,078 15,066
Pledged bank deposits  16 505,792 597,759
Bank balances and cash  148,714 332,961     

Total current assets 3,338,736 3,582,341     
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30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

Current liabilities
Trade and notes 

payables
 
  13 1,805,755 1,961,850

Other payables, receipts 
in advance and 
accrued charges

 
  
  91,143 86,454

Lease liabilities – current 
portion

 
  1,312 4,060

Bank loans – current 
portion

 
  14 883,300 1,003,050

Amounts due to 
directors

 
16 44

Amounts due to related 
parties

 
1,133 1,029     

Total current liabilities 2,782,659 3,056,487     

Net current assets 556,077 525,854     

Total assets less  
current liabilities 1,316,478 1,312,277     
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30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans – non-

current portion
 
  14 241,078 219,161

Deferred tax liabilities  5,360 5,360
     

Total non-current liabilities 246,438 224,521
     

Net assets 1,070,040 1,087,756
     

Capital and reserves
Share capital  15 107,590 107,590
Reserves  952,286 965,600

     

Equity attributable 
to owners of the 
Company

 
1,059,876 1,073,190

     

Non-controlling interests 10,164 14,566
     

Total equity 1,070,040 1,087,756
     

Ni Chen Hui Lian Xiu Qin

Director Director
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Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Capital 
reserve

Statutory 
reserve 

fund

Enterprise 
expansion 

fund
Translation 

reserve

Retained 
profits/

(accmulated 
losses)

Attributable 
to owners  

of the 
Company

Non-
controlling 

interests
Total  

equity

   
 
  

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

            

At 1 January 2024 (Audited) 2024 1 1 107,590 619,288 186,133 149,540 74,291 (74,340) 29,014 1,091,516 (5,461) 1,086,055
            

Profit for the period – – – – – – 5,524 5,524 32 5,556
Exchange differences on  

translating foreign operations
 

– – – – – (2,717) – (2,717) 585 (2,132)
            

Total comprehensive  
income for the period – – – – – (2,717) 5,524 2,807 617 3,424

            

Appropriation – – – 860 430 – (1,290) – – –
            

At 30 June 2024  
(Unaudited)

2024 6 30  
107,590 619,288 186,133 150,400 74,721 (77,057) 33,248 1,094,323 (4,844) 1,089,479

            

At 1 January 2025 (Audited) 2025 1 1 107,590 619,288 186,133 150,696 74,869 (80,686) 15,300 1,073,190 14,566 1,087,756

Loss for the period – – – – – – (14,468) (14,468) (4,402) (18,870)
Exchange differences 

arising on translating 
foreign operations

 

– – – – – 1,154 – 1,154 – 1,154
            

Total comprehensive 
income for the period – – – – – 1,154 (14,468) (13,314) (4,402) (17,716)

            

Appropriation – – – 757 379 – (1,136) – – –
            

At 30 June 2025  
(Unaudited)

2025 6 30  
107,590 619,288 186,133 151,453 75,248 (79,532) (304) 1,059,876 10,164 1,070,040
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Six months ended 30 June
6 30
2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Net cash (used in)/generated 
from operating activities (159,212) 20,057    

Cash flows from investing 
activities
Interest received 3,148 10,365
Additions of property, plant 

and equipment (20,025) (12,857)
Decrease in pledged  

bank deposits
 

91,967 151,264
Proceeds from disposal 

of property, plant and 
equipment – 366

Addition of intangible assets – (110)    

Net cash generated from 
investing activities

 
75,090 149,028    

Cash flows from financing 
activities
Proceeds from bank loans 605,861 988,893
Increase/(decrease) in 

amounts due to related 
parties 104 (205)

Repayments of bank 
borrowings (703,694) (1,032,318)

Repayment of interest portion 
of lease liabilities

 
(103) (390)

Repayment of principal 
portion of lease liabilities

 
(2,743) (3,352)

Decrease in amounts due to 
directors

 
(28) (4)    

Net cash used in financing 
activities

 
(100,603) (47,376)    
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Six months ended 30 June
6 30
2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Net (decrease)/increase in cash 
and cash equivalents

 
 

(184,725) 121,709
Cash and cash equivalents at 

beginning of period 332,961 133,825
Effect of foreign exchange rate 

changes 478 (105)    

Cash and cash equivalents at 
end of period 148,714 255,429    
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1.	 GENERAL

Veson Holdings Limited (the “Company”, 
together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) is 
a public limited liability company incorporated 
in the Cayman Islands on 20 July 2006 as an 
exempted company and its shares were listed 
on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) 
on 21 December 2006.

The Group is principally engaged in 
manufacture and sale of lithium-ion battery 
modules and related accessories for mobile 
phones, tablets, notebook and digital 
electronic appliances. The Group is also 
engaged in manufacture and sale of lithium-
ion bare battery cells.

2.	� BASIS OF PREPARATION AND 
SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

The interim financial information has been 
prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 
Reporting” (“IAS 34”) issued by International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
the applicable disclosure requirements under 
Appendix D2 to the Rules Governing the 
Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”). The 
interim financial information was authorised 
for issue by the board of directors of the 
Company on 29 August 2025.

1. 

2006 7 20

2006 12
21

2. 
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2.	� BASIS OF PREPARATION AND 
SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (Continued)

The interim financial information has been 
prepared with the same accounting policies 
adopted in the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 
2024, except for those that relate to new 
standards or interpretations effective for the 
first time for periods beginning on or after 
1 January 2025. Details of any changes in 
accounting policies are set out in Note 3. 
The adoption of the amended International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 
Accounting Standards”) have no material 
effect on the interim financial information. 
The Group has not early adopted any new 
or amended IFRS Accounting Standards that 
has been issued but not yet effective in the 
current accounting period.

The preparation of the interim financial 
information in compliance with IAS 34 requires 
the use of certain judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of 
policies and the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, income and expenses on a year 
to date basis. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates. The areas where significant 
judgments and estimates have been made in 
preparing the interim financial information and 
their effect are disclosed in Note 4.

The interim financial information are 
presented in Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”), 
unless otherwise stated. The interim financial 
information contains condensed consolidated 
financial statements and selected explanatory 
notes. The notes include an explanation of 
events and transactions that are significant to 
an understanding of the changes in financial 
position and performance of the Group since 
the 2024 annual financial statements. The 
interim financial information does not include 
all of the information required for a complete 
set of financial statements prepared in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards 
and should be read in conjunction with the 
2024 annual financial statements.

2. 
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2.	� BASIS OF PREPARATION AND 
SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (Continued)

In line with many other manufacturing 
companies, the Group maintains a net 
current assets position as part of its business 
model. The Group has sufficient working 
capital and unutilised borrowing facilities 
to service operating activities and ongoing 
capital expenditures. Accordingly, the interim 
financial information has been prepared on a 
going concern basis.

The interim financial information is unaudited, 
but has been reviewed by BDO Limited in 
accordance with Hong Kong Standard on 
Review Engagements 2410, “Review of 
Interim Financial Information Performed by 
the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued 
by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants (the “HKICPA”). BDO Limited’s 
independent review report to the Board of 
Directors is included on pages 21 to 22.

3.	� CHANGES IN IFRS ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS

The IASB has issued amendments to IFRS 
Accounting Standards that are first effective 
for the current accounting period of the 
Group. Of these, the following amendments 
are relevant to the Group:

IAS 21 and IFRS 1  Lack of Exchangeability 
(amendments)

The new or amended IFRS Accounting 
Standards that are effective from 1 January 
2025 did not have any significant impact on 
the Group’s accounting policies.

2.  

2410

21 22

3.  
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4.	 USE OF JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

In preparing this interim financial information, 
the significant judgements made by the 
management in applying the Group’s 
accounting policies and the key sources 
of estimation uncertainty were the same as 
those that applied to 2024 annual financial 
statements.

5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Reportable segments
The Group is engaged in the business 
of original design manufacturing (“ODM 
business”) as well as bare battery cells (“Bare 
battery cell business”). The chief operating 
decision makers (i.e. the Company’s 
directors) review the segment information 
of these businesses and, based on which, 
allocate resources to segments and assess 
their performance. The Group’s reportable 
segments are set out below:

ODM business – Manufacture and supply of 
lithium-ion battery modules, power banks, 
motive battery and related accessories for 
branded mobile phone, notebooks and  
tablets manufacturers within and outside 
China and provision of processing services.

Bare battery cell business – Manufacture and 
sale of lithium-ion bare battery cells for mobile 
phones, tablets and power banks.

Others – Sales of raw materials and work-in-
progress and rental income.

4. 

2024

5. 

ODM

ODM
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5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Reportable segments (Continued)
Segment information about these businesses 
is presented as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 
(unaudited)

ODM
business

Bare battery
cell business Others Total

ODM
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Total turnover 2,616,310 53,587 219,322 2,889,219
Less: Intersegment sales (366,991) (5,869) (135,601) (508,461)      

Turnover 2,249,319 47,718 83,721 2,380,758      

Segment profit/(loss) 30,937 (7,908) 5,113 28,142      

Unallocated income
– Interest income  3,148

Unallocated expenses
– Le gal and professional fees  

   (673)
– Staff costs  (12,424)
– Finance costs  (26,288)
– Others  (8,137)      

Loss before income tax (16,232)
Income tax (2,638)      

Loss for the period (18,870)      

5. 

2025 6 30
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5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Reportable segments (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2024 
(unaudited)

ODM
business

Bare battery
cell business Others Total

ODM
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Total turnover 2,696,782 75,387 296,276 3,068,445
Less: Intersegment sales (459,853) (10,144) (157,672) (627,669)      

Turnover 2,236,929 65,243 138,604 2,440,776      

Segment profit/(loss) 46,599 (2,453) 4,645 48,791      

Unallocated income
– Interest income  5,008
– Others  5,216

Unallocated expenses
– Le gal and professional fees  

   (109)
– Staff costs  (9,255)
– Finance costs  (32,811)
– Others  (8,132)      

Profit before income tax 8,708
Income tax (3,152)      

Profit for the period 5,556      

5. 

2024 6 30
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5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Reportable segments (Continued)
Segment assets and liabilities are presented 
as follows:

As at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)

ODM 
business

Bare battery 
cell business Total

ODM
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Segment assets 3,739,399 94,192 3,833,591     

Unallocated corporate assets
– Property, plant and equipment  51,932
– Investment properties  89,395
– Financial assets at FVTOCI    

 
20,940

– Bank balances and cash  3,093
– Prepayments, deposits and  

  other receivables
   

 
149

– Amounts due from related parties  98,055
– Others  1,982     

Consolidated total assets 4,099,137     

Segment liabilities 2,984,032 37,557 3,021,589     

Unallocated corporate liabilities
– O�ther payables  927
– A�mounts due to directors  16
– Amounts due to related parties  1,041
– Deferred tax liabilities  5,360
– Others  164     

Consolidated total liabilities 3,029,097     

5. 
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5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Reportable segments (Continued)
As at 31 December 2024 (audited)

ODM 
business

Bare battery 
cell business Total

ODM
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Segment assets 4,030,857 97,898 4,128,755     

Unallocated corporate assets
– Property, plant and  

  equipment
  

43,510
– Investment properties  92,827
– Financial assets at FVTOCI    

20,940
– Bank balances and cash  8,528
– Prepayments, deposits and  

  other receivables
 
   
   446

– Amounts due from related parties  69,956
– Others  3,802     

Consolidated total assets 4,368,764     

Segment liabilities 3,234,009 38,033 3,272,042     

Unallocated corporate liabilities
– O�ther payables  2,223
– A�mounts due to directors  44
– Amounts due to related parties  986
– Deferred tax liabilities  5,360
– Others  353     

Consolidated total liabilities 3,281,008     

5. 

2024 12 31
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5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Turnover from major products
The Group’s disaggregated turnover from its 
major products and services were as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
6 30
2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

ODM business: ODM

Turnover recognised  
  at a point in time:

 
 

Mobile phone batteries  1,423,758 1,517,085
Tablet batteries  481,002 377,016
Notebook batteries   100,930 96,517
Power banks  71,045 87,363
Other batteries  103,257 125,946
Others  44,511 16,047    

2,224,503 2,219,974    

Turnover recognised  
over time:

 
 

Processing income  24,816 16,955    

ODM business ODM 2,249,319 2,236,929    

Bare battery cell business:

Turnover recognised  
at a point in time:

 
 

Lithium-ion bare battery cells  47,718 65,243    

Others 77,189 133,599    

2,374,226 2,435,771    

Revenue from other sources:

Rental income  6,532 5,005    

Total turnover 2,380,758 2,440,776    

5. 
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5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Geographical information
Analysis of the Group’s turnover and results 
as well as analysis of the Group’s carrying 
amount of each relevant segment’s assets and 
additions to property, plant and equipment 
and intangible assets by geographical 
market have not been presented as they are 
substantially generated from or situated in 
the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

6.	 (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

This is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Short-term operating lease 
rentals for office premises  7,371 5,202

Depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment  41,997 49,516

Depreciation of investment 
properties 3,432 2,521

Depreciation of right-of-use 
assets 2,592 3,210

Amortisation of intangible assets 219 550
Write-off of inventories 1,894 3,352
Write-off of property, plant and 

equipment  49 –
Loss on disposals of property, 

plant and equipment  – 366
Research and  

development costs 53,101 49,532
Net foreign exchange  

loss/(gain)
 

4,234 (1,004)
Interest income (3,148) (5,008)
Interest on lease liabilities 103 390
Interest on bank borrowings 22,147 26,979
Interest on discounted  

notes receivables 4,038 5,442    

5. 

6. 
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7.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Current tax – PRC 
  Enterprise Income Tax:  
    – Tax for the period   – 708
Deferred tax 2,638 2,444    

Income tax expense 2,638 3,152    

No provision for taxation has been made by 
the Company as it is not subject to tax in the 
Cayman Islands or other jurisdictions.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax 
has been made as the Group’s profits were 
neither arising in nor derived from Hong Kong 
during both periods, and all subsidiaries 
incorporated in Hong Kong incurred tax 
losses during both periods.

The provision for PRC Enterprise Income Tax 
is based on the estimated taxable income for 
PRC taxation purposes at the rate of taxation 
applicable for both periods.

7. 
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7.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)

Pursuant to the PRC Enterprise Income Tax 
Laws, the subsidiaries that established in the 
PRC are subject to PRC Enterprise Income 
Tax rate at 25%. Subsidiaries established in 
the PRC which are qualified as an Advance 
and New Technology Enterprise (“ANTE”) for a 
3-year period are entitled to a concessionary 
Enterprise Income Tax rate of 15%, subject 
to the fulfilment of certain conditions on 
yearly basis during the 3-year period. On 22 
December 2022, Dongguan Hongde Battery 
Co., Ltd. (“Dongguan Hongde”), a subsidiary 
of the Group, was approved to continue as 
an ANTE for a period of 3 years and the 
certificate number is GR202244005132. It is 
subject to EIT at 15% accordingly. For the 
six months ended 30 June 2025 and 2024, 
the Enterprise Income Tax rate applicable to 
Dongguan Hongde is 15%.

8.	 DIVIDENDS

No interim dividend was declared for the six 
months ended 30 June 2025 and 2024.

7. 
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9.	 (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted (loss)/
earnings per share attributable to owners of 
the Company is based on the following data:

Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

(Loss)/profit for the 
period attributable 
to the owners of the 
Company

 
  
 

(14,468) 5,524
    

Number of ordinary shares  
as at 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
’000 ’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Weighted average number 
of ordinary shares

 
 1,090,001 1,090,001

    

9. 
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10. 

2025 6 30  

8,615,000
1,328,000

14,291,000

2025 6 30  

2,254,000

11. 

2025 6 30

1,984,000 2024 12 31
2,203,000

10.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2025, 
the Group acquired plant and machinery 
at a cost of approximately RMB8,615,000, 
electronic equipment, furniture and fixtures 
at a cost of approximately RMB1,328,000 
and construction in progress at a cost of 
approximately RMB14,291,000.

During the six months ended 30 June 2025, 
the Group has transferred construction 
in progress at a cost at approximately of 
RMB2,254,000 to plant and machinery.

11.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

As at 30 June 2025, intangible assets 
comprise computer software with net carrying 
amount of approximately RMB1,984,000 (31 
December 2024: RMB2,203,000).
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12.	 TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Trade receivables 1,457,584 1,667,034
Notes receivables 86,088 97,898    

1,543,672 1,764,932
Less: Al�lowance for bad 

and doubtful debts (84,122) (100,268)    

1,459,550 1,664,664    

12. 
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12.	 TRADE AND NOTES RECEIVABLES 
(Continued)

An ageing analysis of the trade and notes 
receivables at the end of the reporting 
period, based on the invoice date and net 
of allowance, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

0 to 60 days 0 60 1,100,276 1,136,948
61 to 180 days 61 180 356,764 478,148
181 to 365 days 181 365 2,510 49,568
    

1,459,550 1,664,664
    

The average credit period granted on sale of 
goods ranged from 60 to 90 days.

12. 

60 90
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13.	 TRADE AND NOTES PAYABLES

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Trade payables 753,744 728,920
Notes payables 1,052,011 1,232,930
    

1,805,755 1,961,850
    

An ageing analysis of trade and notes 
payables at the end of the reporting period, 
based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

0 to 60 days 0 60 1,377,919 1,429,446
61 to 180 days 61 180 412,242 435,089
181 to 365 days 181 365 3,035 88,742
More than 1 year but 
  within 2 years 5,268 1,388
More than 2 years but 
  within 3 years 366 1,109
Over 3 years 6,925 6,076
    

1,805,755 1,961,850
    

Trade payables principally comprise amounts 
outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing 
costs. The average credit period taken for 
trade purchases ranged from 30 to 90 days.

13. 
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14.	 BORROWINGS

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Bank loans
Secured bank loans 1,124,378 1,222,211
Less: Am�ounts shown 

under current 
liabilities

 

(883,300) (1,003,050)
    

Amounts shown under 
non-current liabilities

 
241,078 219,161

    

Particulars of the Group’s pledge of assets 
are set out in Note 16.

14. 

16
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15.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 
ordinary shares 

of HK$0.10 each Amount
0.10

in Thousands RMB’000

    

Issued and fully paid:
At 31 December 2024 (audited) 

and 30 June 2025 (unaudited)
 2024 12 31
  2025
  6 30 1,090,001 107,590    

16.	 PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2025, the following assets have 
been pledged by the Group in favour of the 
banks as guarantees for the issuance of bank 
accepted notes for payments to suppliers, as 
collaterals for electricity expenses payable 
to landlords and as collaterals for bank and 
other loans:

30 June  
2025

31 December  
2024

2025  
6 30

2024  
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Property, plant and 
equipment 364,516 294,313

Investment properties 89,395 92,827
Leasehold land held 

under operating lease 
included in right-of-use 
assets 5,867 5,960

Bank deposits 505,792 597,759    

965,570 990,859    

15. 

16. 

2025 6 30



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
中期簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2025 截至2025年6月30日止六個月

銳信控股有限公司

52

INTERIM REPORT 中期報告 2025

VESON HOLDINGS LIMITED

17.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a)	 During the period, the Group had the 
following transactions with related 
parties:

Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Rental expenses paid to:

Scud Stock (Fujian) Co., Ltd. (Note 1)  1 5,046 5,084

Rental income received from: 

Scud Stock (Fujian) Co., Ltd. (Note 1)  1 3,740 3,740

Fujian Scud Power Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 4)  4 1,920 1,261

Scud Energy Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 6)  6 852 –

Rental expenses for equipment paid to:

Fujian Province Sanjiang Technician College (Note 3)  3 30 –

Purchases of raw materials from EBTEB New Energy 
Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 2)

 
 2 19,831 43,916

Purchases of finished goods and low-value consumables 
from EBTEB New Energy Co., Ltd. (Note 2)

 
 2 115 77

Processing income received from:

Fujian Scud Power Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 4)  4 21,565 14,059

Dongguan Scud Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 5)  5 211 –
    

17. 

(a) 
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17.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
(Continued)

(a)	 (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June

6 30

2025 2024
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Sales of finished goods to:

EBTEB New Energy Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 2)  2 49 471

Fujian Province Sanjiang Technician College (Note 3)  3 5 –

Fujian Scud Power Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 4)  4 – 479

Vietnam Scud Power Technology Co., Ltd. (Note 5)  5 1,313 –

Training expense paid to Fujian Province Sanjiang 
Technician College (Note 3)

 
 3 154 1,773

    

17. 

(a) 
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17.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
(Continued)

(a)	 (Continued)

Notes:

1.	 A company of which Mr. Fang Jin, the 
controlling shareholder of the Company, 
was a director and held 70% (31 
December 2024: 70%) shareholding 
interest.

2.	 A company of which Scud Communication 
Technology Co., Ltd. held 40% (31 
December 2024: 40%) shareholding 
interest and with its director being the 
son of Mr. Fang Jin, the controlling 
shareholder of the Company.

3.	 A company of which Mr. Fang Jin was a 
director and had beneficial interest.

4.	 A company with its director and 
shareholder holding 68.63% (31 
December 2024: 68.63%) shareholding 
interest of the company being the son of 
Mr. Fang Jin, the controlling shareholder 
of the Company. Scud Energy Technology 
Co., Ltd. holds 24.48% (31 December 
2024: 24.48%) shareholding interest in 
Fujian Scud Power Technology Co., Ltd.

5.	 A company of which Mr. Fang Jin and 
his son had beneficiary interest.

6.	 A company of which Mr. Fang Jin was a 
director and held 99.90% (31 December 
2024: 99.90%) shareholding interest.

(b)	 Other transaction with related party:

As at 30 June 2025, Mr. Fang Jin 
and the son of Mr. Fang Jin have 
guaranteed certain bank facilities made 
to the subsidiaries of the Group of up 
to an amount of RMB3,991,000,000 (31 
December 2024: RMB3,791,000,000).

17. 

(a) 

1. 

70% 2024 12 31
70%

2. 
40%

2 0 2 4 1 2 3 1
40%

3. 

4. 

68.63%
2 0 2 4 1 2 3 1

68.63%

24.48%
2 0 2 4 1 2 3 1

24.48%

5. 

6. 
99.90% 

2 0 2 4 1 2 3 1
99.90%

(b) 

2025 6 30  

3,991,000,000
2024 12 31

3,791,000,000
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18.	 COMMITMENTS AND ARRANGEMENTS

(a)	 Capital commitments

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Contracted but not  
accounted for,  
in respect of 
acquisition of  
property, plant  
and equipment

 
  
  
 

16,422 29,316
    

(b)	 Operating lease commitments

At the end of the reporting period, 
the Group had outstanding minimum 
commitments under non-cancellable 
operating leases in respect of land and 
buildings which fall due as follows:

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Within one year 5,046 10,092
    

None of the leases includes contingent 
rentals. The Group does not have an 
option to purchase the leased land 
and buildings at the expiry of the lease 
periods.

18. 

(a) 

(b) 
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19.	 FAIR VALUE

(a)	 Carrying amount versus fair value

The carrying amounts of each of the 
categories of financial instruments at 
the end of the reporting period are as 
follows:

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Financial assets
Financial assets 

measured at 
amortised costs

Trade receivables 1,373,462 1,566,766
Financial assets 

included in 
prepayments, 
deposits and other 
receivables 16,458 17,358

Amounts due from 
related parties 227,909 207,231

Pledged bank 
deposits 505,792 597,759

Bank balances and 
cash 148,714 332,961

    

2,272,335 2,722,075
    

Financial assets 
measured at 
FVTOCI

Financial assets at 
FVTOCI

20,940 20,940
Notes receivables 86,088 97,898
    

107,028 118,838
    

19. 

(a) 
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19.	 FAIR VALUE (Continued)

(a)	 Carrying amount versus fair value  
(Continued)

30 June 31 December
2025 2024

2025
6 30

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities 

measured at 
amortised costs

Trade and notes 
payables 1,805,755 1,961,850

Financial liabilities 
included in other 
payables, contract 
liabilities and accrued 
charges 16,815 11,233

Lease liabilities 1,312 4,060
Bank loans 1,124,378 1,222,211
Amounts due to directors 16 44
Amounts due to related 

parties 1,133 1,029
    

2,949,409 3,200,427
    

The above financial instruments which 
are measured at amortised costs are not 
measured at fair value due to their short-
term nature. The carrying values of the 
above financial instruments approximate 
their fair values.

19. 

(a) 
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19. 

(b) 

1  

2  1

3  

19.	 FAIR VALUE (Continued)

(b)	 Fair value hierarchy
The level in the fair value hierarchy within 
which the financial asset or financial 
liability is categorised is determined on 
the basis of the lowest level input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement.

Financial assets and financial liabilities 
are classified in their entirety into only 
one of the three levels.

The fair value hierarchy has the following 
levels:

– Level 1 – �quoted prices (unadjusted) in 
active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities

– Level 2 – �inputs other than quoted 
prices included within Level 
1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from 
prices)

– Level 3 	– �inputs for the asset or 
liability that are not based 
on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs).

Level 3 Level 3
3 3

30 June 2025 31 December 2024
2025 6 30 2024 12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Financial assets at FVTOCI

– Equity investment 20,940 20,940
– Notes receivables# # 86,088 97,898
    

#	 Notes receivables are stated at FVTOCI. 
The directors are of the opinion that the 
carrying amounts of notes receivables 
approximate to their fair value.

# 
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19.	 FAIR VALUE (Continued)

(c)	 Transfers during the period
During the six months period ended 30 
June 2025, there were no transfer into or 
out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

(d)	 Valuation techniques
Fair value of the equity investment is 
determined by discounted cash flow 
approach. 

As at 30 June 2025, the fair value of 
equity investment classified as level 3 
is calculated using discounted cash 
flow approach with the following key 
assumptions:

Re-levered beta* 1.24

Company specific risk 
premium*

2.00%

Market risk premium* 6.64%

Risk-free interest rate* 1.65%

Expected average growth 
rate in revenue^

2.67%

*	 A higher in any of the above parameters 
would result in a decrease in the fair value 
of equity investment, and vice versa.

^	 A higher in this parameter would result 
in a increase in the fair value of equity 
investment, and vice versa.

Fair value of notes receivables is 
determined by income approach in which 
with reference to the present value of 
future contractual cash flows discounted 
at observable market interest rates for 
instruments with similar characteristics 
to those held by the Group.

19. 

(c) 
2025 6 30

3

(d) 

2025 6 30
3

 
*

1.24

*
2.00%

* 6.64%

* 1.65%

 
^

2.67%

* 

^ 
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ 
INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SHARES

As at 30 June 2025, none of the Directors and 
chief executives of the Company had any interests 
or short positions in any shares, underlying shares 
or debentures of the Company or its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of 
the Laws of Hong Kong) (“SFO”), as recorded in the 
register required to be kept under section 352 of the 
SFO or as notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers.

SHARE OPTIONS

The Company’s share option scheme (the “Scheme”) 
was adopted pursuant to a shareholders’ resolution 
passed on 17 June 2019 for the purpose of rewarding 
participants who have contributed or will contribute 
to the Group and encouraging participants to work 
towards enhancing the value of the Company and 
its shares for the benefit of the Company and its 
shareholders as a whole. Eligible participants are 
directors (including executive directors, non-executive 
directors and independent non-executive directors) 
and employees of the Group and any advisors, 
consultants, distributors, contractors, suppliers, 
agents, customers, business partners, joint venture 
business partners, promoters and service providers of 
any member of the Group who the board of directors 
of the Company considers to have contributed or will 
contribute to the Group. The Scheme was adopted 
for a period of 10 years expiring on 16 June 2029. 
The total number of shares in respect of which 
options may be granted under the Scheme without 
prior approval from the Company’s Shareholders 
shall not exceed 109,000,124 shares, representing 
approximately 10% of the total number of shares of 
the Company in issue as at the date of this interim 
report.

No options have been granted under the Scheme 
since the adoption of the Scheme and during the 
Review Period. The number of options available for 
grant under the Scheme as at 1 January 2025 and 

2025 6 30

571

XV

352

2019 6 17

2029 6 16

109,000,124
10%

2025 1
1 2025 6 30

109,000,124
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30 June 2025 is 109,000,124. The number of shares 
in respect of which options had been granted and
remained outstanding under the Scheme was Nil as 
at 1 January 2025 and 30 June 2025.

Particulars of the Scheme are set out in the 
Company’s circular dated 29 April 2019 and the 
Company’s annual report for the financial year ended 
31 December 2024.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES 
OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed in the section headed “Share 
Options”, at no time during the six months ended 30 
June 2025 was the Company or any of its holding 
companies, subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries, a 
party to any arrangements to enable the Directors 
to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of 
shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any 
other body corporate.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 June 2025, the following persons (other 
than the Directors or the chief executive of the 
Company) had interests or short positions in the 
shares or underlying shares of the Company as 
recorded in the register required to be kept under 
section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions (Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 
each of the Company):

Name of shareholder Capacity

Number of 
issued ordinary 

shares held

Percentage of the 
issued voting
shares of the 

Company as at 30 
June 2025 (Note 1)

2025 6 30

1
    

Swift Joy Holdings Limited Beneficial owner 423,770,000 38.88%

Right Grand Holdings Limited Beneficial owner 128,568,000 11.79%

Fang Jin Interest in controlled 
  corporations

552,338,000 50.67%

2025 1 1 2025 6 30

2019 4 29
2024 12 31

 

2025 6 30

2025 6 30

336

0.10
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (Continued)

Note 1:	 We have applied the number of shares of the 
Company in issue as at 30 June 2025, i.e. 
1,090,001,246 shares, when calculating this 
percentage.

Note 2:	 Each of Swift Joy Holdings Limited and Right 
Grand Holdings Limited was a private company 
directly wholly-owned by Mr. Fang Jin.

Note 3:	 Among the 552,338,000 shares, 423,770,000 
shares were owned by Swift Joy Holdings 
Limited and 128,568,000 shares were owned 
by Right Grand Holdings Limited (see also Note 
2 above).

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2025, the 
Company had not been notified by any persons 
(other than the Directors or chief executives of the 
Company) who had interests or short positions in 
the shares or underlying shares of the Company as 
recorded in the register required to be kept under 
section 336 of the SFO.

CHANGES IN DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

Set out below are changes in information of Directors 
of the Company pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the 
Listing Rules:

Dr. Loke Yu resigned as a non-executive Director of 
the Company with effect from 17 March 2025. For 
further details, please refer to the announcement 
of the Company dated 17 March 2025. Dr. Loke 
Yu also resigned as an independent non-executive 
director of Hang Sang (Siu Po) International Holding 
Company Limited (Stock code: 3626) on 15 March 
2025 and Matrix Holdings Limited (Stock code: 
1005) on 17 March 2025.

With effect from 27 May 2025, (i) Mr. Feng Ming 
Zhu was re-designated from an executive Director 
to a non-executive Director and ceased to be 
the Chairman of the Board and the authorised 
representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 

1  
2025 6 30

1,090,001,246

2  

3  552,338,000
423,770,000

128,568,000

2

2025 6 30

336

13.51B(1)

2025 3 17

2025 3
17

2025 3 15 Hang Sang (Siu 
Po) International Holding Company 
Limited 3626 2025

3 17
1005

2025 5 27 (i)

3.05 16
(ii)
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of the Listing Rules and Part 16 of the Companies 
Ordinance; and (ii) Mr. Ni Chen Hui, an executive 
Director, was appointed as the Chairman of the 
Board and the authorised representative of the 
Company under Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules and 
Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance. For further 
details, please refer to the announcement of the 
Company dated 27 May 2025. 

INTERIM DIVIDEND

In light of the challenging business environment, the 
Board has decided not to recommend the payment 
of interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 
2025 (2024 interim dividend: Nil). The Directors will 
continue to monitor the dividend policy closely to 
ensure that an optimal balance can be achieved 
between the retention of sufficient liquidity in the 
Group to prepare for the future development ahead 
and the distribution of earnings to the shareholders 
respectively.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2025, neither 
the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, 
sold or redeemed any of the Company’s securities 
(including sale of treasury shares as defined in the 
Listing Rules, if any).

As at the date of this interim report, there were no 
treasury shares (as defined in the Listing Rules) held 
by the Company.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE CODE OF THE LISTING 
RULES

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the 
Company complied with all the code provisions set 
out in the Corporate Governance Code as set out 
in Part 2 of Appendix C1 of the Listing Rules during 
the Review Period.

3.05 16
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2024
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MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES 
TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED 
ISSUERS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for 
Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules (the 
“Model Code”). Having made specific enquiries of all 
Directors, the Directors confirmed to the Company 
that all Directors have complied with the required 
standard as set out in the Model Code throughout 
the six months ended 30 June 2025.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

As at the date of this interim report, the Audit 
Committee comprises three independent non-
executive Directors, namely, Mr. Heng Ja Wei 
Victor, Mr. Lam Yau Yiu and Mr. Cheung Wai Kwok 
Gary. The Audit Committee has reviewed with the 
management the unaudited financial information and 
interim report of the Company for the six months 
ended 30 June 2025 before they presented the 
same to the Board for approval.
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